

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

NADINE GAZZOLA, et al.,

Applicants,

v.

KATHLEEN HOCHUL, Governor of New York, et al.,

Respondents.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION TO
EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO REVERSE DENIAL BY SECOND CIRCUIT OF
PETITIONER'S REQUEST FOR EMERGENCY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
AND FOR AN IMMEDIATE ADMINISTRATIVE STAY

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*

Solicitor General

JEFFREY W. LANG

Deputy Solicitor General

BEEZLY J. KIERNAN

Assistant Solicitor General

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-8016

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

Attorney for Respondents

**Counsel of Record*

Dated: January 11, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. Procedural Background.....	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. This Court Is Not Likely to Grant Review of Either the District Court’s Decision or the Forthcoming Decision from the Court of Appeals on Applicants’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction.	9
II. Applicants’ Claims Are Meritless.....	11
A. Applicants Fail to Show That the Requirements Imposed on Firearm Dealers Violate the Second Amendment.	11
B. Applicants Fail to Show That Recordkeeping Requirements Imposed on Firearm Dealers Are Preempted by Federal Law.....	13
C. Applicants Fail to Show That the Training, Licensing, and Background Check Requirements Violate Their Individual Second Amendment Rights.....	15
III. Applicants Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction, Nor Will an Injunction Serve the Public Interest.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	10
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967)	10
<i>Certain Named and Unnamed Non-citizen Children v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 1327 (1980)	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	10, 12, 17-19
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	16
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010)	8, 11, 17
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	13
<i>Moreland v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 547 U.S. 1106 (2006)	10
<i>Mount Soledad Memorial Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012)	10
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	1, 12, 17
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986)	8
<i>Respect Maine PAC v. McKee</i> , 562 U.S. 996 (2010)	8

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	8
<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 1301 (2014)	20
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 507 U.S. 1301 (1993)	2
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021)	8, 17
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	10
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	19
<i>Wrotten v. New York</i> , 560 U.S. 959 (2010)	10
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	14
 Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. II	18
 Laws & Regulations	
<i>Federal</i>	
Militia Act, Ch. 33, 1 Stat. 271 (1792)	18
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197	14
18 U.S.C.	
§ 923	14
§ 927	13

Laws & Regulations	Page(s)
<i>Federal (cont'd)</i>	
27 C.F.R.	
§ 478.23	14
§ 478.125	14
<i>New York</i>	
Ch. 55 (1780), 1 <i>Laws of the State of New York</i> 237 (Weed, Parsons & Co. printer, 1886)	18
Ch. 27 (1782), 1 <i>Laws of the State of New York</i> 440 (Weed, Parsons & Co. printer, 1886)	18
Ch. 207, 2022 Sess. Laws of N.Y. (N.Y. Legis. Retrieval Serv.).....	4, 9
Ch. 212, 2022 Sess. Laws of N.Y. (N.Y. Legis. Retrieval Serv.).....	5
Ch. 371, 2022 Sess. Laws of N.Y. (N.Y. Legis. Retrieval Serv.).....	5
Executive Law § 228	17
General Business Law	
§ 875-b	3, 11
§ 875-c	3, 12
§ 875-e	4, 11, 12
§ 875-f.....	4, 11, 13, 14
§ 875-g.....	4
Penal Law	
§ 400.00	4, 5, 15, 16, 19
§ 400.02	4, 15, 17
§ 400.03	4, 12, 17
<i>States</i>	
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-37p et seq.	19
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/2.....	19
Ch. 187, 1806 N.J. Laws 536.....	18
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.090.....	19

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
N.Y. Div. of Crim. Just. Servs., <i>Frequently Asked Questions Regarding Recent Changes to New York State Firearms Laws</i> (Aug. 27, 2022), https://troopers.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2022/08/new-gun-law-faq-8-27-22-final-1.pdf	5
N.Y. Div. of Crim. Just. Servs., <i>Minimum Standards for New York State Concealed Carry Firearm Safety Training</i> (Aug. 23, 2022), https://www.criminaljustice.ny.gov/FINAL%20NYSP-DCJS%20Minimum%20Standards%20for%20Firearm%20Safety%20Training%208-23-22.pdf	5
N.Y. State Police, <i>Frequently Asked Questions for Firearm Dealers Regarding Recent Changes to New York Firearm Laws</i> (Dec. 6, 2022), https://troopers.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2022/12/dealer-faq.pdf	5
N.Y. State Police, <i>Pistol Permit Recertification</i> (n.d.), https://gunsafety.ny.gov/pistol-permit-recertification	16
